



CMI FPE LIMITED

Registered office:- Mehta House, Plot No. 64, Road No. 13,
MIDC, Andheri (E), Mumbai – 400093 Tel.: 022-66762727
Fax: 022-66762737-38, Email: investors@cmifpe.com
Website: www.cmifpe.com, CIN :L99999MH1986PLC039921

(₹ in lakhs)

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months Ended December 31, 2018

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	Nine months ended December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	Nine months ended December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations	23,722.41	7,927.22	11,685.51	37,311.84	23,247.60	30,823.46
2	Other income	169.56	896.40	121.77	2,119.77	1,121.88	1,627.30
3	Total Revenue	23,891.97	8,823.62	11,807.28	39,431.61	24,369.48	32,450.76
4	Expenses						
	(a) Construction materials consumed	17,551.18	4,590.60	8,720.92	25,231.67	15,076.76	20,105.61
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	130.00	(26.96)	(10.74)	183.96	171.25	181.81
	(c) Excise duty	-	-	-	-	288.86	288.86
	(d) Employee benefits expense	1,307.01	1,348.97	1,262.46	4,069.56	3,841.36	5,160.83
	(e) Finance costs	(110.09)	(4.27)	25.09	(58.18)	89.37	90.99
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	145.93	147.83	138.83	437.08	398.07	592.32
	(g) Other expenses	2,340.63	1,269.53	1,156.68	5,051.40	3,119.22	4,705.13
	Total Expenses	21,364.66	7,325.70	11,293.24	34,915.49	22,984.89	31,125.55
5	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional item and tax (3-4)	2,527.31	1,497.92	514.04	4,516.12	1,384.59	1,325.21
6	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit/(Loss) before tax (5+6)	2,527.31	1,497.92	514.04	4,516.12	1,384.59	1,325.21
8	Tax expense						
	(a) Current tax	874.62	313.00	39.10	1,289.62	137.20	201.63
	(b) Deferred tax	67.82	141.82	174.81	264.70	475.53	451.58
9	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (7-8)	1,584.87	1,043.10	300.13	2,961.80	771.86	672.00
10	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans (net of tax)	(104.62)	-	(77.39)	(104.62)	(77.39)	(61.32)
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	Effective portion of gains and loss on designated portion of hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge (net of tax)	481.48	(391.36)	0.95	(118.68)	(26.41)	(28.86)
11	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (9+10)	1,961.73	651.74	223.69	2,738.50	668.06	581.82
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 10/- each)	493.78	493.78	493.78	493.78	493.78	493.78
13	Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised):						
	(a) Basic (₹)	32.10	21.12	6.08	59.98	15.63	13.61
	(b) Diluted (₹)	32.10	21.12	6.08	59.98	15.63	13.61
	See accompanying notes to the Financial Results						

Notes:

- The results of the Company are dependent on the gross margins of the product and project mix, which vary every quarter and get reflected accordingly.
- Revenue from operations for periods upto June 30, 2017 includes excise duty, which is discontinued effective July 1, 2017 upon implementation of Goods and Services Tax (GST) in India. In accordance with 'Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers', GST is not included in revenue from operations. In view of the aforesaid restructuring of indirect taxes, revenue from operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2018 is not comparable with the corresponding previous period.
- The Company has only one business segment i.e. Original Equipment Manufacture and Project Management.
- Effective April 1, 2018, the Company has adopted Ind AS 115 "Revenue from contracts with customers" by recognising cumulative effect of initially applying the Standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings in respect of contracts that are not completed at the date of initial application. Based on the assessment done by the management, there is no material impact on the revenue recognised during the period.
- The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 6, 2019. The same have been subjected to "Limited Review" by the Statutory Auditors.
- Previous periods/year's figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the presentation of current period.

For CMI FPE LIMITED

Raman Madhok
Raman Madhok
Managing Director
DIN: 00672492

Place: Mumbai
Date: February 6, 2019



Limited Review Report

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
CMI FPE Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone Ind AS financial results of CMI FPE Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and year to date from April 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Page 2 of 2

5. The financial results of the Company for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2017 and for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 were reviewed by the predecessor auditors, who expressed on those financial results, a modified conclusion on February 9, 2018 and an unmodified conclusion on July 26, 2018 respectively. The financial results and other information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2018 were audited by the predecessor auditors who expressed an unmodified opinion on the financial statements for the year then ended, on May 30, 2018.

For S R B C & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 324982E/E300003


per Vinayak Pujare
Partner
Membership No.: 101143



Place: Mumbai
Date: February 6, 2019